

NO.: 16-15360

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION (NAF),
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California,
Hon. William H. Orrick, United States District Judge
Case No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO**

**Brief Amicus Curiae of Constitutional Law Professors Naomi Cahn, June
Carbone, Michele Goodwin, Martha Field, Lisa Ikemoto, Kevin Johnson,
Ronald Krotoszynski, Melissa Murray, Burt Neuborne, Radhika Rao,
Dorothy Roberts, Priscilla Smith, and Ruqaiijah A. Yearby in Support of
Plaintiff-Appellees and Affirmance**

Erwin Chemerinsky
University of California, Irvine
School of Law
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697-8000
(949) 824-7722
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu
*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION DOES NOT VIOLATE FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS BECAUSE THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS WAIVED SUCH RIGHTS BY VOLUNTARILY SIGNING CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENTS AND ENTERING THE NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION ANNUAL MEETINGS UNDER FALSE PRETENSES TO ENGAGE IN FRADULENT ACTIVITY	13
A. SPEECH INCIDENTAL TO UNLAWFUL CONDUCT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT	14
B. FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS MAY BE WAIVED UPON CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE WAIVER IS KNOWING, VOLUNTARY AND INTELLIGENT	17
C. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOKE THE FIRST AMENDMENT, BECAUSE CMP EXPRESSLY AGREED TO THOSE TERMS	21
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION DOES NOT IMPLICATE STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT IS CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT NEUTRAL	23
III. FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION IS A FUNDAMENTAL VALUE THAT ENABLES INDIVIDUALS AND GROUPS TO ORGANIZE AND EXPRESS IDEAS WITHOUT FEAR OF STIGMA, VIOLENCE, RETALIATION,	

OR INTIMIDATION28

A. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS
THE PRIVACY OF ASSOCIATION28

B. THE FREEDOM TO ASSOCIATE PRIVATELY
IS ESPECIALLY CRUCIAL FOR VULNERABLE
GROUPS, BECAUSE HISTORICALLY THEY HAVE BEEN
THE TARGETS OF RETRIBUTION, VIOLENCE AN
INTIMIDATION31

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE39

PROOF OF SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<u>Associated Press v. NLRB</u> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	11, 20
<u>Bartnicki v. Vopper</u> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11, 21
<u>Bates v. City of Little Rock</u> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	12, 29, 31, 32
<u>Brown v. Socialist Workers Comm.</u> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	12
<u>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</u> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	15
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	29
<u>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</u> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	24
<u>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court</u> , 161 P.3d 1095 (Cal. 2007)	16
<u>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</u> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	11, 16, 20, 21
<u>Cox v. Louisiana</u> , 369 U.S. 536 (1965)	15
<u>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</u> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<u>De Jonge v. Oregon</u> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	29, 30
<u>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</u> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972)	17
<u>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</u> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	14, 17
<u>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</u> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	12, 29
<u>Gitlow v. New York</u> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	29

Griffin v. Payne, 133 Cal.App.363 (Cal. Ct. App. 1933)16

Huskey v. Nat'l Broad. Co., 632 F. Supp. 1282 (N.D. Ill. 1986)21

Kaufman v. Goldman, 124 Cal. Rptr. 3d 555
(Cal. Ct. App. 2011)16

Leonard v. Clark, 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993),
as amended (Mar. 8, 1994)10, 11,17, 19, 20

Madsen v. Women's Health Center, 512 U.S. 753 (1994)24, 26, 27, 28

Nahrstedt v. Lakeside Vill. Condo. Assn., 878 P.2d 1275
(Cal. 1994)15

Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ctr. for Med. Progress,
WL 454082 (2016)12, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 26, 28, 32, 33, 34

NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)12, 29, 30, 31, 32

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n, 436 U.S. 447 (1978)14

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)29

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)23

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)23

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart, 467 U.S. 20 (1984)13

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York
State Crime Victims Bd., 502 U.S. 105 (1991)23

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co., 443 U.S. 97 (1979)11

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....29

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....29, 30

Vernon v. Drexel Burnham & Co., 125 Cal. Rptr. 147
(Cal. Ct. App. 1975).....15

VL Systems, Inc. v. Unisen, Inc., 61 Cal. Rptr. 3d 818
(Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....16

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....24, 26

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc. Of NY, Inc. v. Village
of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....32

STATUTES

Cal. Const. art. I, § 916

OTHER AUTHORITIES

James Forman, The Making of Black Revolutionaries 318
(University of Washington Press 1997) (1972)33, 35

James Kirkpatrick Davis, Spying on America: The FBI's
Domestic Counterintelligence Program 92 (Praeger 1992)35

Martin Luther King, Jr., Where Do We Go From Here:
Chaos or Community? 155 (Beacon Press 2010)
(1967).....32

Senate Report No. 94-755 (1976)34

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CONSTITUTIONAL SCHOLARS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
